MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Снар. 191

Chapter 191.

An Act for the better protection of deer in the counties of Androscoggin and

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Whoever in any manner or at any time within five years of the approval of this act shall hunt, chase, eatch, kill or destroy any deer within the counties of Androscoggin and Kennebec forfeits forty dollars for each deer so hunted, chased, killed or destroyed.

Hunting of deer, in Androscoggiu and Kenuebec counties, profive years.

-penalty.

Approved March 14, 1895.

Chapter 192.

An Act to ratify and confirm the second mortgage made by the Bangor and Aroostook Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The second mortgage made by the Bangor and Mortgage of B. & A. R. R. ailroad Company, dated February twenty-sev
Oo., made valid. Aroostook Railroad Company, dated February twenty-seventh in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, which runs to the United States Mortgage and Trust Company, trustee, is hereby made valid, ratified and confirmed, so that the same shall, in all respects, be as valid as if the legislative sanction had been obtained before the execution of said mortgage.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 2.

Approved March 14, 1895.